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OUR MISS ION

To address important legal policy issues affecting 
the law and civil justice system by providing 
meaningful support and education to the judiciary, 
by publishing scholarly works and by engaging in 
other efforts to continually enhance and ensure 
judicial excellence and fairness for all engaged in 
the judicial process.
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MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT
L. Gino Marchet ti ,  Jr.

Under the leadership of the 2018 Symposium Program Chair, Scott Burnett Smith, our program 
“Judicial Excellence in the 21st Century” received stellar reviews and comments from over 128 
attending Appellate Judges from 30 states. The program included a broad range of speakers including 
a popular podcast on the U.S. Supreme Court with a review and preview of High Court precedent 
in the new fast-paced format discussions on innovations in judicial administration in American 
Appellate Courts, ways to improve oral argument and how internet resources intersect with judicial 
ethics and decision making.

The 2019 Symposium to be held July 19th and 20th in Chicago and chaired by William Ray promises 
to fulfill the NFJE’s commitment to excellence in maintaining an independent and informed 
appellate judiciary. This year’s program entitled “The Science of Deciding: You Need Nobel Prize-
Winning Science to Understand, Evaluate and Improve Decisions of Appellate Courts,” features 
the keynote address by Jeffrey Rachlinski of the Cornell Law School. Professor Rachlinski is the 
undisputed thought leader in studying the social science of decision making by judges. The NFJE 
is also very fortunate to have Decision Quest’s commitment to perform real-time polling of the 
audience and analysis of results in a unique way. Tom Ganucheau, our Chair of the Development 
Committee, has exceeded expectations. In order to fund the NFJE Symposium, approximately 
$400,000 is needed annually. In a sense, we are a victim of our success since the more judges who 
attend, a priority of the NFJE, the more expense is incurred. With the help of Vice President, Dan 
Kohane, and under the leadership of Tom Segalla, we have a new Insurance Initiative Committee 
which is committed to secure additional funding so that the NFJE can continue its record of 
excellence in presenting these symposiums.

Finally, I have had the privilege of serving as President in this, the 15th year of the NFJE. While 
my name may appear at the top of the letterhead listing, it would not be there without the support 
and very capable efforts of many, including an outstanding Board of Directors with its excellent 
committees, faculty as well as the support of many attorneys, judges, foundations and organizations 
throughout the United States.
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Established in 2004, the NFJE is a 501(c)(3) charitable organization based in Chicago, dedicated to 
supporting an independent, well-informed judiciary in order to preserve excellence and fairness in 
the civil justice system. For each of the past fourteen years, the NFJE has successfully produced a first-
rate annual symposium attracting hundreds of state appellate judges. The symposia have featured an 
array of nationally distinguished legal experts and scholars discussing the contemporary and complex 
legal issues relevant today in courtrooms across the country. The end result is the top-quality, tuition-
free series of educational programs provided by the NFJE, which assist our nation’s appellate judges to 
perform at their highest levels.

 NFJE provides tuition-free judicial education programs.

 NFJE focuses specifically on education for the state appellate judiciary.

 NFJE is a recognized leader in the legal and judicial communities as a reliable source for 
providing balanced information in its programs.

NFJE is the only organization of its kind led by the Defense Bar.

HISTORY OF THE ORGANIZATION
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HISTORY OF THE ORGANIZATION

The National Foundation for Judicial Excellence was created with one goal in mind—to support a strong, 
independent, responsive judiciary by providing officers of the court with educational programs and other tools 
to enable members to perform at their highest level.

Each year, the NFJE plans and organizes a symposium, designed from suggestions received from attendees at the 
previous year’s programs. Our first symposium was held in 2005 and focused on Justice and Science, and in the 
years following, we have offered programming on Judicial Independence, the Convergence of Law and Technology, 
The Uncertain Boundary between Federal and State Law, Class Actions, Public Nuisance, and so much more.

We have learned that our audience craves intellectual and academic stimulation, so we search the country for 
the best and the brightest from academia and from private and public practice. Funded entirely by charitable 
contributions, we provide tuition-free education, concentrating on modern and complex questions that face an 
overburdened state judiciary.

In the past, we restricted the number of judges who could attend, but the hue and cry by those who had not 
registered in time to meet the deadlines led to change our approach to admission. If you are a state appellate 
judge or justice, we have a seat for you at the table, and we hope and trust that you will join your colleagues on 
July 19-20 at the Loews Chicago Hotel. Last year 128 judges from 38 states attended, and the opportunity to share 
and network in this interactive program will be, we hope, the beginning of your long relationship with the NFJE.

The NFJE was a creation of the civil defense bar and is the only organization providing this kind of educational 
programming by the civil defense bar. But balance and fairness are our watchwords, and our speakers, many of 
whom have vast and varied appellate and academic experience, focus on the highest levels of judicial education. 
We know we have been successful and the reviews underscore that year after year.

As mentioned, our funding comes from attorneys, foundations, corporations, state and local defense 
organizations and other individuals and companies who believe that we should all strive to litigate on a level 
playing field. We ask those who have not found a way to support the NFJE to do so, with a tax deductible 
contribution. You will find a list of donors elsewhere in this report. We would hope you would join in 
supporting this noble educational cause.

THE PURPOSE (AND BEAUTY) OF THE NATIONAL 
FOUNDATION FOR JUDICIAL EXCELLENCE
Dan D. Kohane
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Fourteenth Annual Judicial Symposium
July 20-21, 2018

Loews Chicago Hotel, Chicago

Judicial Excellence in the 21st Century
The quest for excellence lasts a lifetime. Self-improvement is central to our better natures, personally and 
professionally. The theme of the 2018 Symposium was judicial excellence. The 21st century has introduced a 
number of exciting changes to the judicial process and administration. Public interest in judicial opinions is at an 
all-time high through blogs, Twitter feeds and podcasts. This year’s symposium featured an outstanding faculty, 
including the hosts of First Mondays, the most popular podcast on the U.S. Supreme Court, which reviewed and 
previewed high-court precedent in a new, fast-paced format.

Number of judges in attendance: 128
Number of states represented: 38

Program Highlights
	   Using Technology to Improve Case Presentation presented by Kenneth Russo, U.S. Court of Appeals for 

the Fifth Circuit

	   Best Practices for Judicial Administration, or What Is the Best New Idea that Your Court Has Adopted 
in the Last Five Years? presented by The Honorable Jerome B. Abrams, Dakota County District Court, 
First District, and Professor Linda Sandstrom Simard, Suffolk University Law School

	   How to Improve Oral Argument presented by David C. Frederick, Kellogg Hansen Todd Figel & Frederick 
PLLC, and Professor Tonja Jacobi, Northwestern University Pritzker School of Law

	   U.S. Supreme Court Update by the First Mondays Podcast presented by Professor Daniel Epps, 
Washington University School of Law and Professor Ian Samuel, Harvard Law School

	   Writing Opinions with an Eye to the Public and the Press presented by The Honorable Carlton W. 
Reeves, U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Mississippi and Zoe Tillman, BuzzFeed News

	   How to Select Better Cases for the Discretionary Docket presented by John P. Elwood, Vinson &  
Elkins LLP

	   Whose Case Is It Anyway: Can Judges Conduct Independent Research to Resolve a Pending Controversy? 
presented by The Honorable Raymond J. McKoski, John Marshall Law School

PROGRAM OVERVIEW: SYMPOSIUM
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■  “This was the best presentation I have ever 
attended.”

■  “Strong speakers who were well-chosen. Loved 
the speakers regarding oral argument.”

■  “Very pleased with the quality of the faculty 
and materials.”

■  “Excellent presentations! Most beneficial.”

■  “Another impressive array of experts.”
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In 2018, the NFJE raised almost $390,000 with the generous support of individual attorneys, law firms, 
corporations, State and Local Defense Organizations, professional organizations, DRI dues renewal check off 
and foundations. The John R. Kouris Endowment Fund was created in the spring of 2008. This fund directly 
supports keynote speaker honorarium for each annual symposium.

Expenses for 2018 accurately reflect the NFJE 
mission—education of the judiciary. The annual 
symposium remains the largest expense for the 
NFJE at seventy-two (72%) percent. Management 
and General Expenses reflect the operating costs. 
Fundraising expenses reflect the printing of 
materials, professional fees and travel costs related to 
fundraising.

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW     2018–2019 BOARD OF DIRECTORS

 

73%
21%

6%

2018 Expenses

Program Services: 73%
Management & General: 21% 

Fundraising: 6%

DRI Dues Renewal Checkoff: 23%
Individuals: 17%
Auction and Raffle: 14%
State and Local Defense Organizations: 14%
Affiliate Services: 11%
Corporations: 11%
Law Firms: 7% 
Professional Organizations: 3%

 

23%

2018 Revenue

17%

7%11%

14%14%

3%

11%
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FINANCIAL OVERVIEW     2018–2019 BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Chair of the Board 
Robert W. Shively 
Shively Law Group 
Lincoln, Nebraska

President 
L. Gino Marchetti, Jr. 
Taylor Pigue Marchetti & Blair PLLC 
Nashville, Tennessee

Vice President 
Dan D. Kohane 
Hurwitz & Fine PC 
Buffalo, New York

Secretary-Treasurer 
John R. Kouris 
DRI, Inc. 
Chicago, Illinois

Directors 
Tillman J. Breckenridge 
Pierce Bainbridge Beck Price &  
Hecht LLP 
Washington, District of Columbia

John E. Cuttino 
Gallivan White & Boyd PA 
Columbia, South Carolina

Thomas E. Ganucheau 
Beck Redden LLP 
Houston, Texas

Kathleen M. Guilfoyle 
Campbell Campbell Edwards &  
Conroy PC 
Boston, Massachusetts

Toyja E. Kelley 
Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP 
Baltimore, Maryland

John F. Kuppens 
Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP 
Columbia, South Carolina

Mary Massaron 
Plunkett Cooney PC 
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan

Amy L. Miletich 
Miletich PC 
Denver, Colorado

Mark J. Neal 
Neal Law Firm 
Monroe, Louisiana

Laura E. Proctor 
LP Building Products 
Nashville, Tennessee

William F. Ray 
Watkins & Eager PLLC 
Jackson, Mississippi

Richard R. Roberts 
FedEx 
Memphis, Tennessee

Brittany M. Schultz 
Ford Motor Company 
Dearborn, Michigan

Thomas R. Schultz 
Schultz & Pogue LLP 
Indianapolis, Indiana

Scott Burnett Smith 
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP 
Huntsville, Alabama

John Parker Sweeney 
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP 
Washington, District of Columbia

Philip L. Willman 
Brown & James PC 
Saint Louis, Missouri

Emeritus 
Richard T. Boyette 
Cranfill Sumner & Hartzog LLP 
Raleigh, North Carolina

Henry Mills Gallivan 
Gallivan White & Boyd PA 
Greenville, South Carolina

Peter J. Hersha 
Nationwide Insurance 
Columbus, Ohio

John H. Martin 
Thompson & Knight LLP 
Dallas, Texas

Lloyd H. Milliken, Jr. 
Indianapolis, Indiana

William R. Sampson 
Shook Hardy & Bacon LLP 
Kansas City, Missouri

Robert E. Scott, Jr. 
Wilson Elser Moskowitz Edelman & 
Dicker LLP 
Baltimore, Maryland

Christopher W. Tompkins 
Betts Patterson & Mines PS 
Seattle, Washington

J. Michael Weston 
Lederer Weston Craig PLC 
Cedar Rapids, Iowa

Sheryl J. Willert 
Williams Kastner 
Seattle, Washington
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DONOR SUPPORT

Leader ($10,000 and above)
Nationwide*
Investor ($5,000-$9,999)
DRI – The Voice of the Defense Bar*
Michael F. Aylward
Defense Trial Counsel of Indiana*
Federation of Defense and Corporate Counsel* & Federation 
      of Defense and Corporate Counsel Foundation*
Ford Motor Company
International Association of Defense Counsel*
Kathleen M. Long
Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP*
Ohio Association of Civil Trial Attorneys Foundation*
Oklahoma Association of Defense Counsel*
Williams Kastner*
Pacesetter ($2,500-$4,999)
DRI – Insurance Law Committee
Margaret Fonshell Ward
Meghan H. Yanacek 
Kentucky Defense Counsel
Louisiana Association of Defense Counsel*
Christopher A. Koester 
Mary Massaron
DRI – Toxic Torts and Environmental Law Committee
DRI – Board of Directors First Year Class
Daniel W. Gerber
DRI – Drug and Medical Device Committee
DRI –Women in the Law Committee
Alabama Defense Lawyers Association
Association of Defense Trial Attorneys*
Boston Scientific Corporation*
Defense Trial Counsel of West Virginia*
Goldberg Segalla LLP*
Kansas Association of Defense Counsel*
Mark J. Neal*
Peter J. Hersha*
Shook Hardy & Bacon LLP*
Trustmark National Bank
Sustainer ($1,000-$2,499)
Richard D. Tucker
Dan D. Kohane*
Donald P. Maloney, II 
Philip L. Willman*

Lana A. Olson
Emily G. Coughlin
Georgia Defense Lawyers Association
L. Gino Marchetti, Jr.*
Maryland Defense Counsel, Inc.*
Utah Defense Lawyers Association*
Vorys Sater Seymour*
Diane Pradat Pumphrey 
Thomas E. Ganucheau 
Robert W. Shively*
DRI – Commercial Litigation Committee
Brett A. Ross*
Kathleen J. Maus 
Florida Defense Lawyers Association
LP Building Products 
Minnesota Defense Lawyers Association*
Mississippi Defense Lawyers Association*
New Mexico Defense Lawyers Association
North Carolina Association of Defense Attorneys*
Richard T. Boyette*
South Carolina Defense Trial Attorneys’ Association*
R. Jeffrey Lowe 
DRI – Board of Directors Second Year Class 
Laura E. Proctor *
Thompson & Knight LLP* 
Thompson & Knight Foundation*
United Way of the Midlands 
John H. Martin*
Robert S. Lannin*
Paul Cavender
Jacqueline Patton
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings 
Tillman J. Breckenridge*
Butler Weihmuller Katz Craig
Joseph D. Cohen
Colorado Defense Lawyers Association 
Cranfill Sumner & Hartzog LLP*
DRI – Southwest Region SLDO's 
Steven E. Farrar
Gallivan White & Boyd PA*
Grange Insurance*
Kathleen M. Guilfoyle
Susan E. Gunter
Iowa Defense Counsel Association*
Toyja E. Kelley

Sustainer’s Society
Thank you to all of our individual and institutional donors who generously contributed to our Sustainer’s Society in 2018. 
Contributions received between January 1–December 31, 2018. 
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DONOR SUPPORT

John R. Kouris*
John F. Kuppens*
Linda M. Lawson
Lewis Wagner LLP*
Marshall Dennehey Warner Coleman & Goggin*
Amy L. Miletich*
Lloyd H. Milliken, Jr.*
Missouri Organization of Defense Lawyers*
National Association of Home Builders 
Nebraska Defense Counsel Association*
Stephen J. Paris*
Richard R. Roberts 
William R. Sampson*
Thomas R. Schultz*
Thomas F. Segalla
Scott Burnett Smith
John Parker Sweeney*
Texas Association of Defense Counsel*
Christopher W. Tompkins*
Virginia Association of Defense Attorneys*
J. Michael Weston*
Marc E. Williams*
Partner ($500-$999)
Sara J. Gourley Euler
Cornell & Gollub 
John Masini 
Fred D. Raschke
Women of Lightfoot Franklin (WOLF)
John S. Guttmann
Lisa Gleim-Jonas
DRI – Board of Directors Third Year Class
DRI – Professional Liability Committee
E. Ford Stephens
Shaun Baldwin
Matthew S. Hefflefinger 
Bryan C. Garcia
Melody J. Jolly 
Chris Williams 
Cary E. Hiltgen*
Henry Mills Gallivan*
David Aisenberg
Arizona Association of Defense Counsel*
Arkansas Association of Defense Counsel 
Jillian Barron
Bricker & Eckler*
Douglas K. Burrell
Association of Defense Counsel of Northern California & 
      Nevada

Association of Southern California Defense Counsel*
Timothy J. Coughlin
Molly Hood Craig*
John E. Cuttino*
DRI – Trucking Law Committee
Matthew S. Foy 
Theodore Freeman 
John J. Garvey, III
Alex J. Hagan 
Jason B. Hendren
Thomas J. Hurney, Jr.
Eric E. Kinder*
Lederer Weston Craig PLC*
Massachusetts Defense Lawyers Association
Terrence W. McCarthy, Jr.
Gary E. Snodgrass*
Anne M. Talcott 
J. Carter Thompson, Jr.
Craig A. Thompson
Tri-State Defense Lawyers Association*
Michael B. Wallace*
Sky Woodward*
Advocate ($250-$499)
DRI – Retail and Hospitality Committee
Mark J. Dynan 
Defense Counsel of Delaware 
DRI – Young Lawyers Committee
Brian D. Kerns 
Gregory G. Vacala 
DRI – Life, Health and Disability Committee
Kristina Hultmann
Sean C. Workowski
Oregon Association of Defense Counsel
Defense Lawyers Association of Wyoming
DRI – Law Institute 
Scott A. Harkness
Ben Vinci
Alaska Defense Counsel
DRI – Law Practice Management Committee
Melissa K. Roeder 
Washington Defense Trial Lawyers 
Jennifer R. Annis
Idaho Association of Defense Counsel

The NFJE would also like to thank the 2,523 individuals who 
contributed through the DRI Dues Renewal Checkoff; as well as the 7 
individuals who donated less than $100 through private donations.
*Denotes donors making donations 5 or more years.
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Hon. John G. Baker* 
L. Pepper Cossar
F. Lane Finch, Jr.
Sharon Soorholtz Greer 
Lloyd R. Jones
Gail M. Kelly
Mary Re Knack*
J. Scott Kreamer
James L. McCrystal 
Laurie K. Miller*
Maggie Olson
John R. Owen
Stephen O. Plunkett*
Stephanie Gaston Poley
Denise C. Puente*
Marta Ann Schnabel
Frederick K. Starrett*
Scott P. Stolley*
Michael W. Thrall*
Associate ($100-$249)
Robert A. Luskin
Keith Uhles 
Daniel P. Chesire*
Armand J. Della Porta, Jr.
Howard E. Brechner 
DRI – Drug and Medical Device Committee
Frost Brown Todd
F. James Robinson, Jr.*
Montana Defense Lawyers Association
Nicholas C. Pappas
Robert J. Spurlock 
Laurie C. Barbe 
Jon A. Berkelhammer*
Edward L. Birk
Fred E. Bourn, III
Rina Carmel 
James P. Craig*
Gregory W. Curry*
Baxter Drennon
Hon. John W. Graves*
Michael O. Gwin
David S. Jaffe 
Keith Marxkors 
Paul L. Price*
Defense Counsel of Rhode Island
State Farm Insurance Matching Gifts
Catalina J. Sugayan 

Donations by State
Alabama 
Pacesetter
Alabama Defense Lawyers Association
Sustainer 
Lana Alcorn Olson
Brett A. Ross

Paul Cavender 
Scott Burnett Smith
Partner
Terrence W. McCarthy, Jr. 
Chris Williams 
Women of Lightfoot Franklin (WOLF) 
Advocate
F. Lane Finch, Jr.
Maggie Olson
Alaska
Advocate
Alaska Defense Counsel
Arizona
Partner 
Arizona Association of Defense Counsel 
Associate 
Robert J. Spurlock 
Arkansas
Partner
Arkansas Association of Defense Counsel
Jason B. Hendren
Associate 
Baxter Drennon
California
Investor
Kathleen M. Long
Sustainer 
Linda M. Lawson 
Partner 
Association of Defense Counsel of Northern California & 
        Nevada 
Association of Southern California Defense Counsel
Matthew S. Foy
Associate 
Rina Carmel
Colorado
Sustainer 
Colorado Defense Lawyers Association
Amy L. Miletich
Advocate
Ben Vinci
Delaware
Advocate
Defense Counsel of Delaware
Associate
Armand J. Della Porta, Jr.
District of Columbia
Sustainer 
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings
Tillman J. Breckenridge 
National Association of Home Builders 
John Parker Sweeney
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Partner 
John S. Guttmann 
Sky Woodward
Associate 
David S. Jaffe 
Florida
Pacesetter 
Association of Defense Trial Attorneys  
Sustainer 
Florida Defense Lawyers Association
Butler Weihmuller Katz Craig
Kathleen J. Maus
Associate
Edward L. Birk
Georgia
Sustainer
Georgia Defense Lawyers Association
Partner
Lisa Gleim-Jonas
Douglas K. Burrell
Theodore Freeman
Associate
Robert A. Luskin

Idaho
Advocate 
Idaho Association of Defense Counsel
Illinois
Investor
DRI – The Voice of the Defense Bar
International Association of Defense Counsel
Pacesetter 
Christopher A. Koester 
Sustainer
John R. Kouris
Jacqueline Patton
Partner
Sara J. Gourley Euler
Jon Masini 
Shaun Baldwin
Matthew S. Hefflefinger
Advocate
Gregory G. Vacala 
Associate
Keith Marxkors
Paul L. Price
State Farm Insurance Matching Gifts
Catalina J. Sugayan
Indiana
Investor
Defense Trial Counsel of Indiana
Sustainer
R. Jeffrey Lowe
Lewis Wagner LLP

Lloyd H. Milliken, Jr.
Thomas R. Schultz
Advocate
Hon. John G. Baker
Scott A. Harkness
Associate
Nicholas C. Pappas
Iowa
Sustainer 
Iowa Defense Counsel Association
J. Michael Weston
Partner
Lederer Weston Craig PLC
Advocate
Sharon Soorholtz Greer 
Michael W. Thrall
Associate
James P. Craig
Kansas
Pacesetter 
Kansas Association of Defense Counsel
Advocate 
Frederick K. Starrett
Associate
F. James Robinson, Jr.
Kentucky
Pacesetter 
Kentucky Defense Counsel
Sustainer 
Donald P. Moloney, II
Partner 
John J. Garvey, III
Associate 
Frost Brown Todd
Hon. John W. Graves
Louisiana
Pacesetter
Louisiana Association of Defense Counsel 
Mark J. Neal
Advocate 
Denise C. Puente
Marta Ann Schnabel
Maine
Sustainer
Richard D. Tucker
Partner
Tri-State Defense Lawyers Association
Associate 
Keith Uhles 
Maryland
Pacesetter 
Margaret Fonshell Ward 
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Meghan H. Yanacek 
Sustainer
Maryland Defense Counsel, Inc.
Toyja E. Kelley
Partner
Craig A. Thompson
Massachusetts
Investor 
Michael F. Aylward 
Pacesetter
Boston Scientific Corp
Sustainer 
Emily G. Coughlin
Kathleen M. Guilfoyle
Stephen J. Paris
Partner
Cornell & Gollub
David Aisenberg 
Massachusetts Defense Lawyers Association
Michigan
Investor
Ford Motor Company
Pacesetter
Mary Massaron
Minnesota
Sustainer 
Minnesota Defense Lawyers Association
Advocate 
Stephen O. Plunkett
Mississippi
Pacesetter
Trustmark National Bank
Sustainer
Diane Pradat Pumphrey
Mississippi Defense Lawyers Association
Partner
J. Carter Thompson, Jr.
Michael B. Wallace
Advocate
L. Pepper Cossar
Associate 
Fred E. Bourn, III
Michael O. Gwin
Missouri
Pacesetter
Shook Hardy & Bacon LLP
Sustainer
Philip L. Willman 
Missouri Organization of Defense Lawyers
William R. Sampson
Partner
Gary E. Snodgrass

Advocate
J. Scott Kreamer

Montana
Associate 
Montana Defense Lawyers Association 
Nebraska
Sustainer 
Robert W. Shively 
Robert S. Lannin
Nebraska Defense Counsel Association
Associate
Daniel P. Chesire

New Jersey
Associate
Howard E. Brechner 
New Mexico
Sustainer 
New Mexico Defense Lawyers Association
Partner
Bryan C. Garcia
New York
Pacesetter
Daniel W. Gerber 
Goldberg Segalla LLP
Sustainer
Dan D. Kohane
Thomas F. Segalla
Advocate
Gail Kelly
North Carolina
Sustainer
Richard T. Boyette
North Carolina Association of Defense Attorneys
Cranfill Sumner & Hartzog LLP
Partner 
Melody J. Jolly
Alex J. Hagan
Advocate
Stephanie Gaston Poley
Associate 
Jon A. Berkelhammer
Ohio
Leader 
Nationwide
Investor
Ohio Association of Civil Trial Attorneys Foundation 
Pacesetter 
Peter J. Hersha
Sustainer 
Vorys Sater Seymour 
Grange Insurance
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Partner
Bricker & Eckler
Timothy J. Coughlin
Advocate 
Brian D. Kerns
James L. McCrystal
Oklahoma
Investor
Oklahoma Association of Defense Counsel
Partner 
Cary E. Hiltgen 
Advocate  
Jennifer R. Annis  
Oregon
Partner 
Anne M. Talcott 
Advocate  
Oregon Association of Defense Counsel  
Pennsylvania
Investor
Federation of Defense and Corporate Counsel Foundation
Federation of Defense and Corporate Counsel
Sustainer 
Marshall Dennehey Warner Coleman & Goggin
Rhode Island 
Advocate   
Kristina Hultmann
Associate  
Defense Counsel of Rhode Island 
South Carolina
Sustainer 
South Carolina Defense Trial Attorneys' Association
United Way of the Midlands 
Steven E. Farrar 
Gallivan White & Boyd PA
John F. Kuppens
Partner
Henry Mills Gallivan 
Molly Hood Craig 
John E. Cuttino
Tennessee
Sustainer 
L. Gino Marchetti, Jr.
LP Building Products
Laura E. Proctor 
Richard R. Roberts 
Texas
Sustainer 
Thomas E. Ganucheau
Thompson & Knight LLP and the
Thompson & Knight Foundation 
John H. Martin
Joseph D. Cohen
Texas Association of Defense Counsel

Partner
Fred D. Raschke
Advocate
Scott P. Stolley
Associate 
Gregory W. Curry 
Utah
Sustainer 
Utah Defense Lawyers Association
Advocate 
Lloyd R. Jones
Virginia 
Sustainer
Virginia Association of Defense Attorneys
Partner 
E. Ford Stephens
Advocate
Sean C. Workowski 
John R. Owen
Washington
Investor
Williams Kastner
Sustainer 
Christopher W. Tompkins
Partner 
Jillian Barron
Advocate 
Mark J. Dynan 
Melissa K. Roeder
Washington Defense Trial Lawyers 
Mary Re Knack 
West Virginia
Investor
Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP
Pacesetter 
Defense Trial Counsel of West Virginia
Sustainer 
Marc E. Williams
Partner 
Thomas J. Hurney, Jr.
Eric E. Kinder
Advocate 
Laurie K. Miller
Associate
Laurie C. Barbe
Wyoming 
Advocate  
Defense Lawyers Association of Wyoming 
Canada
Sustainer 
Susan E. Gunter
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